DESCRIPTION
The Mitsubishi M5M23C65·XXXP is a 65536·bit mask·
programmable high speed read·only memory.
The M5M23C65·XXXP is fabricated bY silicon gate
CMOS technology and available in a 24'pin DIL package.
The XXX in type code is a three·digit decimal number
assigned by Mitsubishi to identify the customer's specifica·
tion to which the ROM has been programmed.
FEATURES
Ao-A12 Addresses
CS/CS Chip select
00- 0 7 Outputs
• 8192 word x 8·bit organization
• Access time ...................... 350 ns (max)
• Chip select CS/CS mask programmable
• . Low power supply current (Icc)
Active ......... 40 mA (max)
Standby ........ 10 mA (max)
50/J.A (max)
• Single 5V power supply
• 3-state output buffer
• Input and output TTL-compatible
• Standard 24'pin DI L package
FUNCTION
(TTL·compatible)
(CS/CS =
0.2V IVcc-0.2V)
Set the CS/CS terminals to the read mode. (high level/low
level)
High level/low level inputs to CS/CS and address signals
BLOCK DIAGRAM
MITSUBISHI LSI.
MSM23C6S-XXXP
PIN CONFIGURATION (TOP VIEW)
ADDRESS
INPUTS
24 Vcc (5V)
3 +- As }ADDRESS
2 +- Ag INPUTS
1 __ A12
o +- CStCs f~~~;ELECT
9 <- Al0} ADDRESS
+- All INPUTS
OUT%~ { : : ~: j g~i~UTS
02 <-11 .... 04
(OV) GNO <- 12 I .... 03
L-___ --'
Outline 24P4
to the address inputs (AO - A12) make the data contents
of the designated address location available at the data
input/output (DO - D7).
When the CS/CS signal is low/high, data input/output
are in a floating state, and the device is in the standby mode
or power·down mode.
The active logic level of CS/CS can be programmed at
the time of fabricating the ROM mask.
16
V·DECODER
-=VCC(SV)
~GNO(OV)
I
As
ADDRESS A6 8192·WORD x 8·BIT
INPUTS
CHIP
SELECT
INPUT
256 MASK·
PROGRAMMABLE
ROM